

## M. D. OF GREENVIEW NO. 16 POLICY & PROCEDURES MANUAL

Section:

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

**POLICY NUMBER: EES 23** 

POLICY TITLE: VOLUNTEER FIRE / DEPARTMENT

AWARD PROGRAM

Page 1 of 1

**Date Adopted by Council / Motion Number:** 

11.10.549

## **PURPOSE:**

To give recognition for years of volunteer service received from Volunteer Fire and Department personnel for their dedication and commitment to their community.

## **POLICY:**

The Municipal District of Greenview, in conjunction with the neighboring towns of Fox Creek, Grande Cache and Valleyview who have agreed to cost-share the awards, wishes to acknowledge the contributions made by Volunteer Fire and Department personnel by establishing a "Volunteer Fire/Department Awards Program".

- 1. Upon the retirement or resignation of a Volunteer Fire or Department personnel who has served the community for a minimum of three (3) years, they shall be recognized by receiving a gift of appreciation.
- 2. The gift of appreciation will be presented, if possible, at a regularly scheduled meeting or special occasion of the respective department.
- 3. Recipients of the "Volunteer Fire/Department Awards Program" will be presented with a gift in the value identified as follows:

3 years	\$ 100
6 years	\$ 150
9 years	\$ 200

12 years	\$ 250
15 years	\$ 300
20 years	\$ 350
25 years	\$ 500

- 4. This policy is applicable to fire departments in DeBolt, Grovedale, and the Towns of Fox Creek, Grande Cache, and Valleyview.
- 5. The fire departments will be given a copy of this policy on an annual basis, and in return will inform the Municipality of when an award is required.

(Original signed copy on file)		
REEVE	C.A.O.	